

KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

ADAM GREGG LT GOVERNOR

May 19, 2021

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

House File 761, an Act relating to the Local Fire Protection and Emergency Medical Service Providers Grant Program.

The above House File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely,

Kim Reynolds

Governor of Towa

cc:

Secretary of the Senate Clerk of the House



House File 761

AN ACT

RELATING TO THE LOCAL FIRE PROTECTION AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE PROVIDERS GRANT PROGRAM.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 100.19, subsection 7, paragraph b, Code 2021, is amended by striking the paragraph and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

- b. The state fire marshal shall establish a local fire protection and emergency medical service providers grant program to provide grants in the following order of priority:
- (1) Local fire protection service providers and local emergency medical service providers to establish or provide fireworks safety education programming to members of the public, and for the purchase of necessary enforcement, protection, or emergency response equipment related to the sale and use of consumer fireworks in this state.

(2) Local volunteer fire protection service providers for	
the purchase of necessary enforcement, protection, or emergency	
response equipment.	
PAT GRASSLEY	JAKE CHAPMAN
Speaker of the House	President of the Senate
,	
I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and	
is known as House File 761, Eighty-ninth General Assembly.	
	Myhan Nels
	MECHAN NELSON
	Chief Clerk of the House
Approved May 19th, 2021	His Raynolds
<i>)</i> .	KIM REYNOLDS

Governor